Total ¥ 624.0

We determine the amount of funds available to pay dividends based on �distributable profits� under the Commercial Code (which will be replaced
by a successor concept of �distributable amounts� under the New Company Law) which is based on our non-consolidated financial results reported
under Japanese GAAP. For a detailed discussion on our ability to pay dividends, see �Description of Common Stock�Dividends� in the
accompanying prospectus.

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

S-28

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table presents our capitalization and indebtedness at September 30, 2005:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to our merger with UFJ Holdings assuming the merger was completed as of September 30, 2005;
and

� on a pro forma basis as further adjusted to give effect to the receipt and application of the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of
the preferred securities:

At September 30, 2005(1)

   Actual   Pro forma

Pro forma

   as adjusted
(in millions)

Total short-term borrowings ¥ 21,508,694 $ 189,856 ¥ 33,813,860 $ 298,472 ¥ 33,813,860 $ 298,472

Long-term debt:
Obligations under capital leases 30,045 265 106,254 938 106,254 938
Unsubordinated debt(2) 3,613,987 31,900 7,108,069 62,742 7,108,069 62,742
Subordinated debt(3) 2,841,985 25,086 5,166,671 45,606 5,649,692 49,870

Total long-term debt 6,486,017 57,251 12,380,994 109,286 12,864,015 113,550

Minority interest 488,323 4,310 879,178 7,760 879,178 7,760

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock (Class 1), with no par value 122,100 1,078 122,100 1,078 122,100 1,078
Preferred stock (Class 3), with no par value 125,000 1,103 125,000 1,103 125,000 1,103
Common stock, with no par value(4) 1,084,708 9,575 1,084,708 9,575 1,084,708 9,575
Capital surplus(4) 958,366 8,459 5,361,591 47,325 5,361,591 47,325
Retained earnings:
Appropriated for legal reserve 239,571 2,115 239,571 2,115 239,571 2,115
Unappropriated 1,588,792 14,024 1,589,094 14,027 1,589,094 14,027
Accumulated other changes in equity from nonowner
sources, net of taxes 849,750 7,501 849,750 7,501 849,750 7,501

Total 4,968,287 43,855 9,371,814 82,724 9,371,814 82,724
Less treasury stock, at cost: 7,242 common shares(4) 3,697 33 3,697 33 3,697 33

Shareholders� equity�net 4,964,590 43,822 9,368,117 82,691 9,368,117 82,691

Total capitalization and indebtedness ¥ 33,447,624 $ 295,239 ¥ 56,442,149 $ 498,209 ¥ 56,925,170 $ 502,473

(1) The U.S. dollar amounts represent translations, for the convenience of readers, of yen amounts at the rate of ¥113.29 = U.S.$1, the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York�s noon buying rate on September 30, 2005.

(2) MUFG issued unsubordinated bonds of ¥100.0 billion between October 1, 2005 and January 31, 2006. In addition, between October 1,
2005 and January 31, 2006, Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Mitsubishi UFJ

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

[…]

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet gives effect to the merger as if it had been effective on September 30, 2005. The
unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of income give effect to the merger as if it had been effective from April 1, 2004. This
information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of MTFG and UFJ
Holdings, including their respective notes thereto, which have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operations that would have occurred had the merger been made at the beginning of the periods presented or the future
results of the combined operations. In addition, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma financial information is
subject to adjustments and will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be determined through the allocation period.

22

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

MTFG UFJ Holdings
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(in millions)
Assets

Cash and due from banks ¥5,451,520 ¥5,592,294 ¥(81,022) (A) ¥11,164,720
203,363 (C)
(1,435) (D)

Interest-earning deposits in other banks 4,655,181 913,211 (145,030) (A) 5,414,980
2,893 (C)

(11,275) (D)
Call loans, funds sold, and receivables under resale agreements 3,712,620 1,915,822 (350,000) (A) 5,286,984

8,542 (D)
Receivables under securities borrowing transactions 4,529,438 1,882,198 (1,568,421) (A) 4,843,215
Trading account assets 8,650,002 4,765,041 (85,915) (A) 12,586,294

(752,684) (B)
924 (C)

8,926 (D)
Investment securities:
Securities available for sale 28,308,853 19,927,031 558,209 (B) 49,111,910

313,296 (C)
4,521 (D)

Securities being held to maturity 2,177,113 � 84,060 (B) 2,276,459
15,286 (C)

Preferred stock investment in UFJ Bank Limited 700,000 � (700,000) (A) �
Other investment securities 341,022 431,058 (3,567) (A) 978,369

(80,826) (B)
10,513 (C)
280,169 (D)

Total investment securities 31,526,988 20,358,089 481,661 52,366,738

Loans, net of unearned income and deferred loan fees 52,003,350 42,403,788 (112,371) (A) 93,692,378
39 (C)

(602,428) (D)
Allowance for credit losses (617,260) (1,029,228) 40 (A) (890,485)

(150) (C)
756,113 (D)

Net loans 51,386,090 41,374,560 41,243 92,801,893

Premises and equipment-net 586,586 561,810 2,758 (C) 1,107,219
(43,935) (D)

Accrued interest 160,744 99,802 (452) (A) 263,678
67 (C)

3,517 (D)
Customers� acceptance liability 38,700 42,752 81,452
Intangible assets-net 253,872 603,630 31,227 (C) 1,538,302

(603,630) (D)
1,253,203 (D)

Goodwill 91,887 2,323,781 211 (C) 3,109,917
(2,323,781) (D)
3,017,819 (D)

Deferred tax assets 352,601 27,433 (280) (A) 521,051
515 (C)

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 215

140,782 (D)
Accounts receivable 1,333,731 618,728 (9,678) (A) 1,942,463

(318) (D)
Other assets 1,944,445 957,314 (11,121) (A) 2,981,329

80,826 (B)
(7,673) (C)
17,538 (D)

Total ¥114,674,405 ¥82,036,465 ¥(700,635) ¥196,010,235

(continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

23

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 216

Table of Contents

MTFG UFJ Holdings

Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma

combined

(in millions)
Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity

Deposits:
Domestic offices:
Non-interest-bearing ¥9,073,175 ¥11,162,282 ¥(78,497) (A) ¥20,215,221

58,261 (C)
Interest-bearing 49,742,338 40,065,715 (13,745) (A) 89,811,240

5 (C)
16,927 (D)

Overseas offices, principally interest-bearing 14,134,204 2,109,908 (134,284) (A) 16,127,584
17,756 (D)

Total deposits 72,949,717 53,337,905 (133,577) 126,154,045
Call money, funds purchased, and payables under repurchase agreements 6,797,651 5,094,411 (350,000) (A) 11,541,420

(642) (D)
Payables under securities lending transactions 3,837,099 910,654 (1,568,421) (A) 3,179,332
Due to trust account and other short-term borrowings 10,873,944 7,982,347 (132,279) (A) 19,093,108

401,633 (C)
(32,537) (D)

Trading account liabilities 2,376,724 3,110,988 (15,915) (A) 4,713,943
(757,409) (B)

(445) (D)
Obligations to return securities received as collateral 2,601,759 151,042 646,994 (B) 3,399,795
Bank acceptances outstanding 38,700 42,752 81,452
Accrued interest 107,147 88,413 (452) (A) 195,538

87 (C)
343 (D)

Long-term debt 6,486,017 5,755,419 (50,086) (A) 12,380,994
27,890 (C)
161,754 (D)

Accounts payable 2,104,021 1,017,174 (9,678) (A) 3,101,334
(10,183) (D)

Other liabilities 1,537,036 2,014,526 (714,762) (A) 2,801,157
85,393 (C)

(121,036) (D)

Total liabilities 109,709,815 79,505,631 (2,573,328) 186,642,118

Commitments and contingent liabilities
Shareholders� equity:
Capital stock:
Preferred stock 247,100 700,001 (700,001) (E) 247,100
Common stock 1,084,708 299,999 (299,999) (E) 1,084,708
Capital surplus 958,366 2,555,564 4,403,225 (D) 5,361,591

(2,555,564) (E)
Retained earnings:
Appropriated for legal reserve 239,571 � 239,571
Unappropriated 1,588,792 (1,825,668) 302 (A) 1,589,094

1,825,668 (E)
Accumulated other changes in equity from nonowner sources, net of taxes 849,750 804,404 (804,404) (E) 849,750

Total 4,968,287 2,534,300 1,869,227 9,371,814
Less treasury stock, at cost 3,697 3,466 (3,466) (E) 3,697

Shareholders� equity-net 4,964,590 2,530,834 1,872,693 9,368,117

Total ¥114,674,405 ¥82,036,465 ¥(700,635) ¥196,010,235

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 217

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

24

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

MTFG UFJ Holdings
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees ¥499,459 ¥477,433 ¥ (652) (A) ¥ 966,322

(9,918) (C)
Deposits in other banks 55,525 21,707 (2,384) (A) 74,848
Investment securities 205,326 100,834 203 (B) 296,561

(9,802) (D)
Trading account assets 23,547 9,211 32,758
Call loans, funds sold, and receivables under resale agreements and securities
borrowing transactions 29,670 42,378 (74) (A) 71,977

3 (B)

Total 813,527 651,563 (22,624) 1,442,466

Interest expense:
Deposits 174,525 54,079 (2,384) (A) 226,220
Call money, funds purchased, and payables under repurchase agreements and
securities lending transactions 58,275 49,313 (74) (A) 107,514
Due to trust account, other short-term borrowings, and trading account liabilities 43,445 15,394 (64) (A) 58,818

43 (B)
Long-term debt 50,268 66,105 (588) (A) 95,321

283 (B)
(20,747) (C)

Total 326,513 184,891 (23,531) 487,873

Net interest income 487,014 466,672 907 954,593
Provision (credit) for credit losses (82,927) 75,714 3 (B) (7,210)

Net interest income after provision (credit) for credit losses 569,941 390,958 904 961,803

Non-interest income:
Fees and commissions 323,513 305,049 (6,053) (A) 664,458

41,949 (B)
Foreign exchange losses-net (163,658) (87,927) (251,585)
Trading account profits-net 90,011 122,094 195 (B) 212,300
Investment securities gains-net 165,888 88,310 3,697 (B) 257,895
Government grant for transfer of substitutional portion of Employees� Pension Fund
plans 108,468 � 108,468
Other non-interest income 46,247 60,830 (18,520) (A) 92,650

7,186 (B)
(3,093) (D)

Total 570,469 488,356 25,361 1,084,186

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 318,441 168,763 (528) (A) 492,692

3,518 (B)
2,498 (C)

Occupancy expenses-net 55,048 65,913 (8,555) (A) 123,737
13,171 (B)
(1,840) (C)

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 219

Fees and commission expenses 45,253 47,434 (6,053) (A) 102,874
16,240 (B)

Amortization of intangible assets 39,714 58,359 5,814 (B) 106,334
(58,359) (F)
60,806 (F)

Insurance premiums, including deposit insurance 26,430 27,126 2 (B) 53,558
Minority interest in income (loss) of consolidated subsidiaries 32,122 (10,681) 6,516 (B) 27,957
Communications 14,668 16,239 324 (B) 31,231
Other non-interest expenses 148,339 244,469 (9,437) (A) 384,797

1,426 (B)

Total 680,015 617,622 25,543 1,323,180

(continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

25

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 220

Table of Contents

MTFG UFJ Holdings
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 460,395 261,692 722 722,809
Income tax expense 157,874 41,865 3,986 (E) 203,725

Income from continuing operations 302,521 219,827 (3,264) 519,084
Income from continuing operations allocable to preferred shareholders 2,386 14,197 �  16,583

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders ¥300,135 ¥205,630 ¥(3,264) ¥502,501

Amounts per share (in yen):
Basic earnings per common share�income from continuing operations available to common
shareholders ¥45,903.29 ¥39,962.51 ¥51,651.49
Diluted earnings per common share�income from continuing operations available to common
shareholders 45,803.88 30,532.23 46,903.62
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 6,538 5,146 9,729
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding (in thousands) 6,538 7,200 11,002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

26

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 221

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2005

MTFG UFJ Holdings
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Interest income:
Loans, including fees ¥922,551 ¥968,811 ¥(865) (A) ¥1,870,662

1 (B)
(19,836) (C)

Deposits in other banks 66,698 20,735 (2,554) (A) 84,879
Investment securities:
Interest 330,387 188,852 22 (B) 503,499

(15,762) (D)
Dividends 40,180 24,594 17 (B) 64,791
Trading account assets 30,829 18,809 49,638
Call loans and funds sold 6,398 3,888 (8) (A) 10,286

8 (B)
Receivables under resale agreements and securities borrowing transactions 45,580 19,442 (131) (A) 64,891

Total 1,442,623 1,245,131 (39,108) 2,648,646

Interest expense:
Deposits 221,280 83,506 (2,554) (A) 272,502

(29,730) (C)
Debentures 351 �  351
Call money and funds purchased 7,199 1,673 (8) (A) 8,864
Payables under repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions 74,081 31,068 (131) (A) 105,032

14 (B)
Due to trust account 3,887 7,349 7 (B) 11,243
Other short-term borrowings and trading account liabilities 54,041 16,680 (227) (A) 70,548

54 (B)
Long-term debt 110,392 142,877 (638) (A) 211,743

605 (B)
(41,493) (C)

Total 471,231 283,153 (74,101) 680,283

Net interest income 971,392 961,978 34,993 1,968,363
Provision for credit losses 109,502 91,866 201,368

Net interest income after provision for credit losses 861,890 870,112 34,993 1,766,995

Non-interest income:
Fees and commissions 649,210 595,159 (10,692) (A) 1,305,798

72,121 (B)
Foreign exchange gains (losses)-net (47,000) 89,294 1 (B) 42,295
Trading account profits (losses)-net 62,048 (45,863) 8 (B) 16,193
Investment securities gains-net 198,006 291,392 11 (B) 489,409
Equity in earnings of equity method investees 26,272 20,448 (4,538) (B) 42,182
Other non-interest income 106,554 220,953 (20,400) (A) 319,838

18,917 (B)
(6,186) (D)

Total 995,090 1,171,383 49,242 2,215,715

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 222

Non-interest expense:
Salaries and employee benefits 476,258 317,497 (1,052) (A) 804,630

6,512 (B)
5,415 (C)

Occupancy expenses-net 116,850 116,283 (17,353) (A) 238,332
26,232 (B)
(3,680) (C)

Fees and commission expenses 87,190 80,227 (10,692) (A) 182,906
26,181 (B)

Amortization of intangible assets 69,531 111,498 11,354 (B) 202,497
(111,498) (F)
121,612 (F)

(continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

27

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 223

Table of Contents

MTFG UFJ Holdings
Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

(in millions, except per share data)
Insurance premiums, including deposit insurance 56,962 51,565 1 (B) 108,528
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries 37,642 21,398 8,331 (B) 67,371
Communications 27,940 31,160 714 (B) 59,814
Other non-interest expenses 263,218 453,093 (1,995) (A) 716,051

1,735 (B)

Total 1,135,591 1,182,721 61,817 2,380,129

Income from continuing operations before income tax expense 721,389 858,774 22,418 1,602,581
Income tax expense 305,257 142,950 11,149 (E) 459,356

Income from continuing operations 416,132 715,824 11,269 1,143,225
Income from continuing operations allocable to preferred shareholders 6,837 40,399 47,236

Income from continuing operations available to common shareholders ¥409,295 ¥675,425 ¥11,269 ¥1,095,989

Amounts per share (in yen):
Basic earnings per common share�income from continuing operations available to common
shareholders ¥62,867.28 ¥132,172.03 ¥113,236.28
Diluted earnings per common share�income from continuing operations available to common
shareholders 62,626.69 99,190.88 103,280.36
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 6,510 5,110 9,679
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding (in thousands) 6,516 7,215 10,989

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

28

Edgar Filing: MITSUBISHI UFJ FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5